

# CITY OF LONG BEACH

**DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS** 

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

March 8, 2016

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the attached Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or his designee, to submit an application to the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) for the Beverage Container City/County Payment Program (CCPP); and

Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to accept funds and execute all documents, agreements and amendments necessary to accept the funds. (Citywide)

### **DISCUSSION**

CalRecycle provides funding to local jurisdictions under the Beverage Container City/County Payment Program (CCPP), to promote the collection and recycling of beverage containers and litter abatement. The City utilizes these funds to promote a cleaner, litter-free Long Beach by funding programs such as: litter clean-up events, beverage container collection programs, public-outreach via newspaper advertisements, brochures, refuse truck signs, and social media postings.

Beginning with the 2015-16 funding cycle, CalRecycle is requiring all jurisdictions to provide a Resolution authorizing applications for CCPP funding no later than the funding request due date. CalRecycle allocates funds to each jurisdiction annually, and the amount is calculated on a per capita basis. Funds will be available for two years from the date of award.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy R. Webber on February 17, 2016 and by Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on February 19, 2016

# TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested by March 8, 2016, in order to submit the funding application to CalRecycle before the April 2016 deadline.

#### FISCAL IMPACT

The City is expected to receive \$119,000 in funds for the 2015-16 funding cycle for a beverage container recycling program. This amount is currently appropriated in the Refuse/Recycling Fund (EF 330) in the Public Works Department (PW). Matching funds are not required. Approval of this recommendation will provide continued support to the local economy.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL March 8, 2016 Page 2

## SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve Recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

CRAIG A. BECK

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER

CB:DM:lb

Attachment - Resolution

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

#### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE, TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR ANY AND ALL PAYMENT PROGRAMS OFFERED AND RELATED AUTHORIZATIONS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Resources Code section 48000 et seq. the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery ("CalRecycle") has established various payment programs to make payments to qualifying jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the administration of the payment programs; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle's procedures for administering payment programs require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of the payment program;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach is authorized to submit an application to CalRecycle for any and all payment programs offered.

Section 2. The City Manager, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized as Signature Authority to execute all documents necessary to implement and secure payment.

Section 3. This authorization is effective until rescinded by the Signature Authority or this Governing Body

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City				
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of				, 2016,
by the following vote:				
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
			City Clerk	